ORDINANCE NO. 16,044

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Sections 134-3.5.16 and 134-3.9.6 of the Zoning Ordinance, relating to self-service storage and accessory outdoor storage.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by amending Sections 134-3.5.16 and 134-3.9.6, relating to self-service storage and accessory outdoor storage, as follows:

134-3.5.16 SELF-SERVICE STORAGE

An enclosed use that provides separate, small-scale, self-service storage facilities leased or rented to individuals or small businesses, including, if any, caretaker's or supervisor's quarters as an accessory use. Facilities are designed and used to accommodate interior access to storage lockers or drive-up access from passenger vehicles. Self-service storage does not allow storage of junk, explosive or flammable materials, and other noxious or dangerous materials.

A. Supplemental Use Regulations.

Self-service storage uses that are located in an MX2 or MX3 districts are subject to the following:

134-3.9.6 OUTDOOR STORAGE

Permanent outdoor storage of goods, materials and equipment not typically housed or sold indoors, such as large-scale materials, recreational vehicles and boats when in connection with self-service storage, and building and landscape supplies, but excluding junk and salvage yards.

A. Outdoor storage is permitted in any I or EX district when associated with an industrial use, in any I district when associated with a self-service storage use, and in any CX district when associated with large format retail use.

. . . .

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

/s/ Glenna K. Frank Glenna K. Frank Assistant City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance (Roll Call No. 21-1439), passed by the City Council of said City at the meeting held on September 13, 2021 and signed by the Mayor on September 13, 2021 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on October 1, 2021. Authorized by Publication Order No. 11639.

P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk